BOARD of ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA

City Hall-Council Chambers- 32905 W. 84th Street
6 pm - November 2nd. 2021

Members of the public who wish to observe the meeting can do so via the City’s YouTube channel
at https://www.youtube.com/user/DeSotoKansas/live.
Members of the public who wish to participate during the meeting may join the video conference at
https://www.gotomeet.me/DeSotoKS

1.

Call to Order

2.

Roll Call

3.

Chairman:
Members:

Steve Winslow
Linda Lane
David Burns
Robert Freeman

Staff:

Patrick Reavey, City Attorney
Mike Brungardt, City Administrator
Brad Weisenburger, Planning and Capital Projects Director

Agenda Item: Public Hearing
A. Consider a variance from Appendix C Zoning Regulations - Article 4 - R2
District side yard setback. The variance is requested to reduce the side yard
setback from 7’ to 6’. The application has been submitted by Travis Thibault.

4.

Adjournment

Agenda Item 3A
Public Hearing
ITEM:

Consider a variance from required sideyard setback
regulations in the R2 Zoning District for a deck

HEARDING DATE:

November 2nd, 2021

TO:

City of De Soto Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Brad Weisenburger, Planning and Capital Projects Director

CC:

City Staff via Electronic Packet Distribution

Applicant:

Travis Thibault

Site Address

8438 Timber Ridge Drive

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A: Location Map
Exhibit B: Application Materials
Exhibit C: BZA Record of Findings

Summary: Travis Thibault has requested a variance on an existing deck in the side-yard of their single-family
dwelling at 8438 Timber Ridge Drive. The property is zoned R2, (Residential Medium Density) and the required
side-yard setback is 7 feet. The deck was constructed without a building permit and upon investigation the sideyard setback was not met. The applicant is requesting a 1’ reduction to allow the deck to be legal and conforming.

I.

Background & Application Information
The project location is shown on Exhibit A. The application, Exhibit B shows the project location for the
proposed variance including maps and drawings of the deck. All required fees have been paid, and
notification letters have been sent to all owners of property within 200 feet of the property. The applicant is
seeking relief from Appendix C- Zoning Regulations Article 4 District Regulations.
If the applicant had filed for a building permit it would have been pointed out that there is a 7’ side yard
setback. Because the deck was under construction the De Soto building official noticed the construction and
confirmed no building permit was submitted for 8438 Timber Ridge Drive. Upon additional follow up it was
discovered that the deck did not meet the side yard setback. Therefore, the applicant was given 2 options.
The first was to remove the one-foot section of the deck, submit a building permit and proceed. The second
was to ask for variance from the Board of Zoning appeals. Unfortunately this is a case of the applicant not
realizing the building permit procedures and now needing to find a remedy without having to remove and
rebuild.

Page 1 of 3

November 2nd, 2021
Thibault Variance

Review of Variance Requests.
In considering approval of the requested variances, the BZA is charged with determining whether the
requests are found to be generally compatible with surrounding area and is in the best interest of the
City as a whole. In making such determination, the BZA may consider all factors they deem relevant to
the questions of compatibility and the best interest of the City. Specific topics on which to base your
decision are found in Paragraph 2.B of Article 12 of the City’s Zoning Regulations, The criteria are listed
below along with a brief staff review of each.
1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created
by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant.
The lot size and configuration is quite common in the R2 areas of the City. This issue was
solely created by the applicant who is now asking for relief from the regulation.
2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners represented in the application.
It is unlikely that any surrounding properties will be significantly impacted by granting the
variance request due to the 1’ setback shortfall.
3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations of which the variance
is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented
in the application. Such hardship shall not be based solely upon economic considerations.
There is a solution that is available and that is the have the applicant reduce the size of the
deck. However, significant effort will be needed to move the deck one foot, the deck is
covered and has already been attached to the residence. Hardship should not be based on
economic or financial considerations.
4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.
The proposed deck as located does not appear to have any significant impact on public
safety.
5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and
intent of the zoning regulations.
In general, set-back requirements are intended to protect adjoining properties from
inappropriate or undesirable encroachments, and to help establish neighborhood densities
and character. If the variance was granted the residence to the north would be most
impacted by the proposed deck. At the date of this memo city staff has not received any
complaints regarding the deck location from the northern neighbor.

Page 2 of 3

November 2nd, 2021
Thibault Variance
6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land or structure.
The variance request is the minimum needed (reduction of 1’) to allow the deck to
remain as constructed.

Recommendation - Staff recommends denial because there is a solution that does not

require granting a variance. This is a reduction of the size of the deck by one foot. The applicant
could have avoided this process had a building permit been submitted prior to deck construction.
However, no complaints by the neighbors have been received and the overall impact to the
neighborhood is extremely small.

II.

BZA Actions
According to the variance regulations, the BZA is to make a specific finding on each of the criteria listed
in Section II above. If the majority of the BZA finds that any one of the criteria is not met, the request
must be denied.
Attached as Exhibit C is a “Record of Decision” form that can be used to formally record the votes of the
members on each criteria. The BZA is the final authority on these variances. Once you vote, the decision
can only be appealed to the district court.

End of Memo
Exhibits to follow.
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City of De Soto, Kansas
32905 W. 84th St
De Soto, KS 66018
www.desotoks.us

Board of Zoning Appeals
RECORD OF FINDING
From Paragraph 2.B.(2) of Article 12 of the Zoning Regulations:

“A request for a variance may be granted, upon a finding of the Board that all of the following
conditions have been met. The Board shall make a determination on each condition, and the finding
shall be entered in the record.”

This document represents the findings of the Board of Zoning Appeals on the matter described herein.
APPLICANT:

Travis Thibault

HEARING DATE:

November 2nd, 2021

PROPERTY LOCATION:

8438 Timber Ridge Drive

VARIANCE REQUEST:

Side Yard Setback: Reduce from 7 feet to 6 feet.

The votes of each member of the BZA are recorded below. A yes vote indicates that the requested variance
meets the specific standard, and is in support of granting the variance.
1.

UNIQUENESS
The variance requested arises from conditions which are unique to the property in question, which are not
ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and which are not caused by actions of the property owners or
applicant. Such conditions include the peculiar physical surroundings, shape, or topographical condition of
the specific property involved which would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for the
applicant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the requested variance was not granted.
Lane:

Yes

Freeman:

2.

No
Yes

Burns:
No

Yes

No

Winslow: Yes
Overall Board Determination:

No
Yes

No

ADJACENT PROPERTY
The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners or residents.
Lane:

Yes

Winslow:

No
Yes

Burns:
No

Freeman:
Overall Board Determination:

Yes

No
Yes

No
Yes

No
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3.

HARDSHIP
The strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations from which a variance is requested will
constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the applicant. Although the desire to increase the profitability of
the property may be an indication of hardship, it shall not be a sufficient reason by itself to justify the
variance.
Burns:

Yes

Freeman:

4.

No
Yes

Winslow:
No

Yes

Lane:
Yes
Overall Board Determination:

No
No
Yes

PUBLIC INTEREST
The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, or
general welfare of the community. The proposed variance shall not impair an adequate supply of light or
air to adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.
Winslow:
Lane:

Yes

Yes

No.

Burns:
Yes
No
Freeman:____Yes_____No

No

Overall Board Determination:
5.

Yes

No

SPIRIT AND INTENT
Granting the requested variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the zoning
regulations.
Lane:

Yes

Burns:

No

Yes

No

Freeman:

Yes

No

Winslow:

Yes

No.

Overall Board Determination:
6.

No

Yes

No

MINIMUM VARIANCE
The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land or
structure.
Lane:

Yes

Winslow:

No
Yes

Burns:
No

Freeman:
Overall Board Determination:

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

BY: Steve Winslow

TITLE:

Yes

No
Yes

No
Yes

No

Chairman, Board of Zoning Appeals

“Motion Allow ___ or Deny ____ the variance by ______________________________________________.”
“Second by ________________________________________________________________.”
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